



State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

2110 East Aurora Rd.
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

TELE: (330) 963-1200 FAX: (330) 487-0769
www.epa.state.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor
Chris Korieski, Director

June 16, 2010

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

02 47 05 0278

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Patricia Lawson, Director
Corporate EHS, Security & Risk Management
Ross Incineration Services, Inc.
36790 Giles Rd.
Grafton, OH 44044

Dear Ms. Lawson:

This letter is to notify Ross Incineration Services (Ross) that they are in violation of OAC rule 3745-110-03(I) "RACT Study for Stationary Sources." Per OAC rule 3745-110-04(A)(2), the RACT study was required to be submitted by December 22, 2008.

Please submit, within two weeks of receipt of this letter, a compliance schedule which details when Ross will submit a RACT study to the Ohio EPA for review. The compliance schedule should detail milestone dates when quotes are expected and ultimately, when the RACT study is expected to be submitted.

Failure to respond to this notice in the time frame specified may result in further enforcement action up to and including a referral to the Central Office of Ohio EPA for appropriate action. Also note that this Notice of Violation in no way waives the right of the Ohio EPA or USEPA to pursue additional enforcement action regarding the violations discussed in this notice, and/or any additional violations that may be found. Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me at 330-963-1252 or via e-mail at erik.bewley@epa.state.oh.us.

Respectfully,

Erik M. Bewley
Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control

EMB:bo

pc: Tom Kalman, DAPC, CO
Alan Harness, DAPC, CO
Lisa Holscher, Region V

ec: Neil Wasiik, DSIWM, NEDO
John Paquelet, DSIWM, NEDO
Tim Fischer, DAPC, NEDO